IFRS 15 also provides specific guidance around revenue-related items such as consideration payable to a customer and repurchase
agreements.

The impact of IFRS 15 affected the classifications of certain amounts paid to customers in the statement of earnings, where payments
to the customer for distinct goods or services have been classified as selling, general and administrative expenses and payments not
for distinct goods or services have been classified as a component of sales.

Certain arrangements met the definition of repurchase agreements under IFRS 15. Repurchase agreements represent sales to third
parties where the Company is required to buy-back the asset sold or a good containing that asset as a component. As such, revenue
and cost of goods sold were both reduced by $30.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018. The recognition of revenue and
cost of goods sold has been deferred, with corresponding increases to inventories and other current liabilities.

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of earnings for the three months ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2018

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting

IFRS 15

As reported on the

consolidated

financial statements

Sales $ 847,116 $ (29,607) $ 817,509

Cost of goods sold 715,613 (30,273) 685,340

Gross margin 131,503 666 132,169

Selling, general and administrative expenses 85,478 704 86,182

Net earnings 27,956 (38) 27,918

 MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS | Q1 2018 | MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC.

7

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2018 is as follows:

March 31, 2018

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting

IFRS 15

As reported on the

consolidated

financial statements

Inventories $ 317,658 $ 7,960 $ 325,618

Deferred tax asset — 780 780

Other current liabilities 6,720 11,053 17,773

Retained earnings 1,277,690 (2,313) 1,275,377

IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, the consolidated statements of
changes in total equity, and the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Revenue recognized during the three months ended March 31, 2018 that was included in other current liabilities as at January 1, 2018
was $11.1 million.

Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement

Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments which replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement and provides detailed guidance on classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities,

[…]

The impact of IFRS 15 affected the classifications of certain amounts paid to customers in the statement of earnings, where payments
to the customer for distinct goods or services have been classified as selling, general and administrative expenses and payments not
for distinct goods or services have been classified as a component of sales.

Certain arrangements met the definition of repurchase agreements under IFRS 15. Repurchase agreements represent sales to third
parties where the Company is required to buy-back the asset sold or a good containing that asset as a component. As such, revenue
and cost of goods sold were both reduced by $30.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2018. The recognition of revenue and
cost of goods sold has been deferred, with corresponding increases to inventories and other current liabilities.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | Q1 2018 | MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC.

19

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of earnings for the three months ended March 31, 2018 is as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2018

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting

IFRS 15

As reported on the

consolidated

financial statements

Sales $ 847,116 $ (29,607) $ 817,509

Cost of goods sold 715,613 (30,273) 685,340

Gross margin 131,503 666 132,169

Selling, general and administrative expenses 85,478 704 86,182

Net earnings 27,956 (38) 27,918

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2018 is as follows:

March 31, 2018

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15

Impact of adopting

IFRS 15

As reported on the

consolidated

financial statements

Inventories $ 317,658 $ 7,960 $ 325,618

Deferred tax asset — 780 780

Other current liabilities 6,720 11,053 17,773

Retained earnings 1,277,690 (2,313) 1,275,377

IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, the consolidated statements of
changes in total equity, and the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Revenue recognized during the three months ended March 31, 2018 that was included in other current liabilities as at January 1, 2018
was $11.1 million.

Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement

Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments which replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement and provides detailed guidance on classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities,